
BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL 
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION 

IN RE:  LINEAR GADOLINIUM-BASED 
CONTRAST AGENTS PRODUCTS 
LIABILITY LITIGATION 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MDL NO. 2868 
 
 

MCKESSON DEFENDANTS’ 
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION 
FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS 
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 

 

McKesson Corporation and McKesson Medical-Surgical, Inc. (the “McKesson 

Defendants”) hereby oppose Plaintiffs’ Motion for Transfer of Actions Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

1407. The McKesson Defendants oppose consolidation of cases involving gadolinium-based 

contrast agents for the reasons stated in the opposition filed by the Bayer Defendants.  

Should this Panel create an MDL proceeding over these objections, the McKesson 

Defendants defer to the Manufacturing Defendants’ arguments regarding choice of venue and 

take no separate position. 
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Dated:  August 23, 2018  Respectfully submitted, 
   
   
   
  s/ Habib Nasrullah 
  Habib Nasrullah 

Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell LLP 
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 
Denver, CO  80202-5647 
Telephone: 303.244.1800 
Facsimile: 303.244.1879 
Email: nasrullah@wtotrial.com 

   
  Attorneys for Defendants 

McKesson Corporation and McKesson 
Medical-Surgical Inc. 

 

Case MDL No. 2868   Document 47   Filed 08/23/18   Page 2 of 2



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL 
ON MULTI DISTRICT LITIGATION 

IN RE LINEAR GADOLINIUM-BASED 
CONTRAST AGENTS PRODUCTS 
LIABILITY LITIGATION 
_________________________________ 

) 
) 
) 
) 

MDL DOCKET NO. 2868 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 23, 2018, I electronically filed the foregoing 
MCKESSON DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
TRANSFER OF ACTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 through the CM/ECF system, 
which will send a notice of electronic filing to all counsel registered to receive service in this 
proceeding via CM/ECF: 

 Allyson Julien     ajulien@goldmanismail.com 

 Amir Nassihi     anassihi@shb.com, cishihara@shb.com, SFDistribution@shb.com 

 Andrew Bouriat     andrew.bouriat@hugheshubbard.com 

 Andrew Caulfield Dalton     adalton@bdaltonlaw.com 

 Andrew Douglas Welker     adw@wexlerwallace.com 

 Andrew L. Goldman     agoldman@goldmanismail.com, tismail@goldmanismail.com 

 Andrew R. Kruppa     andrew.kruppa@squirepb.com 

 Angela M Higgins     higgins@bscr-law.com, mcarrillo@bscr-law.com, miller@bscr-
law.com 

 Anne M. Valentine     avalentine@leesebergvalentine.com 

 Bartholomew J. Dalton     bdalton@bdaltonlaw.com 

 Brad Michael Welsh     bwelsh@tkfirm.com 

 Brian Mooney     bmooney@grsm.com, bmooney@gordonrees.com 

 Brian W. Shaffer     brian.shaffer@morganlewis.com 

 Catherine Darcy Copeland Jalandoni     djalandoni@porterwright.com 

 Charlotte L. Bednar     cbednar@eckertseamans.com 

 Christina Marie Vitale     christina.vitale@morganlewis.com 

 Christopher B Parkerson     cparkerson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com 

 Craig R. May     may@wtotrial.com 

 Craig S. Tuttle     ctuttle@leesebergvalentine.com 

 Curt William Clausen     curt@cwazlaw.com 

 Curtis Brooks Cutter     GdJPML@cutterlaw.com, aellis@cutterlaw.com, 
ccutter@cutterlaw.com, jdomer@cutterlaw.com, jparker@cutterlaw.com, 
masstorts@cutterlaw.com, mthompson@cutterlaw.com 
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 Devin Arnold Moss     dmoss@shb.com 

 Devin Kyle Ross     dkross@shb.com, ckirk@shb.com 

 Donn Christopher Alexander     dalexander@jshfirm.com 

 Edward A Wallace     eaw@wexlerwallace.com, ecf@wexlerwallace.com 

 Edward James Dumoulin     edumoulin@goldmanismail.com 

 Emma Elizabeth Garrison     garrison@wtotrial.com 

 Frederick Michael Erny     ferny@ulmer.com 

 Habib Nasrullah     nasrullah@wtotrial.com, cook@wtotrial.com, garrison@wtotrial.com, 
may@wtotrial.com, wallace@wtotrial.com, winiarski@wtotrial.com 

 J Philip Calabrese     pcalabrese@porterwright.com 

 Jamie Kendall     jkendall@tkfirm.com, bwelsh@tkfirm.com 

 Jeffrey Bryan Molinar     jmolinar@omlaw.com 

 Jennifer Laura Greenblatt     jgreenblatt@goldmanismail.com, 
ajulien@goldmanismail.com, edumoulin@goldmanismail.com, 
pramos@goldmanismail.com, rnastase@goldmanismail.com 

 Jeremy Andrew Moseley     moseley@wtotrial.com, kern@wtotrial.com 

 John H. Gomez     john@gomeztrialattorneys.com 

 John Q Lewis     john.lewis@tuckerellis.com, carrie.lange@tuckerellis.com, docket-
lax@tuckerellis.com, joshua.wes@tuckerellis.com, mollie.benedict@tuckerellis.com, 
monee.hanna@tuckerellis.com, nicholas.janizeh@tuckerellis.com, 
peter.choate@tuckerellis.com, rae.latch@tuckerellis.com, 
timothy.milbrodt@tuckerellis.com 

 John W Elder     jwe@painetar.com, rkk@painetar.com 

 Jordan Scott Cohen     jcohen@wickersmith.com 

 Joseph Nathaniel Roth     jroth@omlaw.com, bwendt@omlaw.com 

 Justin James Joyce     jjoyce@porterwright.com 

 Kenneth Frederick Baum     kbaum@goldmanismail.com 

 Kevin Liu     Kliu@grsm.com 

 Kevin Michael Benedicto     kevin.benedicto@morganlewis.com 

 Kimberly Dougherty     kim.dougherty@andruswagstaff.com, 
olivia.colonero@andruswagstaff.com 

 Kristen Kyle Barton     kbarton@thegomezfirm.com, nstoneman@thegomezfirm.com 

 Leslie W. O'Leary     loleary@justicelawyers.com 

 Madeline Dennis     madeline.dennis@tuckerellis.com 

 Margot P. Cutter     mcutter@cutterlaw.com 

 Melissa Dziak     mdziak@c-wlaw.com 

 Michael A. De Giovanni     michael.degiovanni@morganlewis.com 

 Michael Caulfield Dalton     mdalton@bdaltonlaw.com 
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 Michael L. O'Donnell     Odonnell@wtotrial.com, sun@wtotrial.com 

 Nancy Mae Erfle     nerfle@gordonrees.com, ssaxton@gordonrees.com 

 Nicholas J. Drakulich     njd@draklaw.com 

 Patrick Xavier Fowler     pfowler@swlaw.com 

 Paul Penticuff     penticuff@bscr-law.com, coombs@bscr-law.com 

 Peter Turcotte     pturcotte@grsm.com 

 R. Douglas Gentile     dgentile@rousefrets.com 

 R. Jason Richards     jrichards@awkolaw.com 

 Rachel Nelson Boden     rboden@rousefrets.com 

 Randall L. Rhodes     rrhodes@rousefrets.com 

 Robb W. Patryk     robb.patryk@hugheshubbard.com 

 Robert J. Drakulich     rjd@draklaw.com 

 Robert Jason Richards     jrichards@awkolaw.com, cduer@awkolaw.com, 
rvasquez@awkolaw.com 

 Robert Thomas Adams     rtadams@shb.com, janderson@shb.com 

 Rodney Michael Hudson     rodney.hudson@dbr.com, Rodney.hudson@dbr.com, 
Rodney.Hudson@dbr.com 

 Shoba Dandillaya     Shoba.Dandillaya@lewisbrisbois.com 

 Taylor A. Williams     taw@painebickers.com 

 Thomas Ailbe Rector     Thomas.Rector@lewisbrisbois.com 

 Thomas N Sterchi     sterchi@bscr-law.com, kheath@bscr-law.com 

 Timothy E. Lengkeek     tlengkeek@ycst.com, scarney@ycst.com 

 Todd A. Walburg     twalburg@cutterlaw.com 

 Wendy West Feinstein     wendy.feinstein@morganlewis.com 

 

Additionally, I mailed this document and the notice of electronic filing to the following 
via U.S. First Class Mail: 

James Reginald Reilly  
Gordon & Rees LLP  
275 Battery St., Ste. 2000  
Embarcadero Center West 
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415.986.5900  
Facsimile: 415.986.8054  
Email: jreilly@gordonrees.com 
Attorneys for Bracco Diagnostics Inc. 
 

 Bayer Pharma AG  
100 Bayer Road 
Building 4 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 
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Bracco Imaging, S.P.A  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 
 

 Takeda GMBH  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 
 

Bracco Research USA, Inc.  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 
 

 Bipso GmbH  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 
 

Bracco Imaging Group  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 

 Bracco Group  
259 Prospect Plains Road, Bldg. H  
Monroe Township, NJ 08831 
 

GE Healthcare, Inc.  
191 Rosa Parks St. 
12W-02-12 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 

 Mallinckrodt Manufacturing LLC  
675 McDonnell Blvd. 
Hazelwood, MO 63042 

Merry X-Ray Chemical Corporation  
4444 Viewridge Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 

 Acist Medical Systems, Inc.  
CT Corporation  
818 W. 7th St, Suite 930  
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Enterprise Holdings, Inc. dba Mallinckrodt 
Pharmac 
675 McDonnell Blvd. 
Hazelwood, MO 63042 

  

   
  /s/ Habib Nasrullah 
  Habib Nasrullah 

Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell LLP 
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: 303.244.1800 
Facsimile: 303.244.1879 
nasrullah@wtotrial.com 
 
Attorneys for McKesson Corporation and McKesson 
Medical-Surgical Inc. 
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